## RESOLUTION 92 - 49

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING A MEETING WITH THE GOVERNOR TO DISCUSS THE GROWTH MANAGEMENT ACT.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, is the elected body of the County that is empowered with the responsibility of establishing regulations and ordinances to oversee the use of land in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the majority of the citizens of Nassau County feel that the County Commission is the appropriate local government agency to deal with matters relating to land uses in the County; and

WHEREAS, the Growth Management Act, as interpreted and enforced by the Florida Department of Community Affairs, has and will severely impact Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Board feels that a meeting with the Governor to address the Comprehensive Land Use Plan is essential; and

WHEREAS, the Board, as well as the citizens of Nassau County, are concerned that the Growth Management Act will adversely affect individual property rights, causing lower values, which, in turn, will result in less revenue to Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>25th</u> day of November, 1991, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County,

Florida, that:

1. The Board would request a meeting with the Governor to express their concerns and discuss this issue.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JIM B HIGGINBOTHAM Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

raj. EREESON

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Copies to:

Senator Girardeau Representative Crady

10(3)/1